
25. 12/11/2024 RULE PER CURIAM DATED ON 12/11/2024 RULE RETURNABLE DATED ON 
12/31/2024 WITH HEARING DATED ON 01/28/2025 @ 9:30 AM IN CTR. NO. 14

McCallin law, llc 
Cheryl A. McCallin, Esquire 
205 West Miner Street; Suite #1 
West Chester, PA 19382 
(610)880-8400
Attorney I.D. No. 59438

APPENDIX A
Attorney for Defendant/Petitioner

RYAN GIVEY : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Plaintiff : CHESTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

v. : aVIL ACTION-LAW o-oo §
ALICI A A. GIVEY : IN CUSTODY jig 3 § ~T|

Defendant : No. 2015-06444-CU ... ZZ
o I

RULE 3 HI
AND NOW, this day of l^gC^^n^3g^2024. upon cons£?feiSfeon^| with  

G> 
Petition for Special Relief, a Rule is issued upon the Respondent, Ryan Givey, to show 
cause, if any he may have, why the prayer of the Petition should not be granted.

Rule Returnable the31 day nib*e^pr^g^2024. with hearing the^£_ day 

nf IFfllm ' 20^ at ? in Courtroom No. , Chester

County Justice Center, 201W. Market Street, West Chester, PA.
The respondent is advised the well-pled facts of the Petition shall be deemed

admitted unless a response specifically denying same is filed by close of court on or

before the rule returnable date as set forth above.
Petitioner makes a good faith estimate of the total time for this hearing to be:

BY THE COURT:

 ggjMf 
McCALLIN LAW, LLC I ATTORNEYS AT LAW | 205 W. Miner Street | Westchester, PA 19382 1 610.880.8400



APPENDIX B
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CHESTER COUNTY 

FAMILY COURT
201 WEST MARKET STREET - SUITE 5301

P.O. BOX 2746
WEST CHESTER, PA 19380-0989

(610)344-6405

December 11, 2024

Tracey L Polito
Family Court Administrator

Brett Jared Zeitlin
Willig Williams Et Al 
1845 Walnut St 24th Fl 
Philadelphia, PA 19103

Re: Ryan P Givey vs Alicia A Givey 
2015-06444-CU,

Dear Counsel:

Due to a change in the Court’s availability the above-captioned matter presently 
scheduled for hearing on January 28, 2025 has been rescheduled for Friday, January 03, 
2025 at 9:30 am in Courtroom 7 before The Honorable Allison Bell Royer.

Very truly yours,

Family Court Administration

cc: Prothonotary
Cheryl Ann Mccallin



APPENDIX C

Facebook • Republican Committee of Che... 
30+ reactions • 10 years ago

Republican Committee of Chester 
County - Candidate Spotlight: Allison ...
Candidate Spotlight: Allison Bell Royer -
Endorsed by the Chester County 
Republican Committee, Chester County 
District Attorney Tom Hogan,...
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Alicia No 2015-06444-CU Amended Order Post Appeal

APPENDIX E
RYAN GIVEY, : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

Plaintiff/Father
: CHESTER COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

vs.
: NO. 2015-06444-CU

ALICIA A. GIVEY,
Defendant/Mother : IN CUSTODY

Brett J. Zeitlin, Esquire and Joseph J. McIntosh, Esquire, for the Plaintiff/Father 
Cheryl A. McCallin, Esquire, for the Defendant/Mother

ORDER
AND NOW, this fy day of May 2025, upon consideration of the Order 

issued April 25, 2025 by the Pennsylvania Superior Court with instructions to the 

undersigned to conduct further proceedings with respect to Defendant’s claim of privilege 

made at the January 3, 2025 hearing on Defendant/Mother’s Emergency Petition for 

Special Relief, it is hereby ORDERED AND DECREED that our Temporary Order dated 

January 3, 2025 is AMENDED to reflect that paragraphs 2 and 4 thereof are AMENDED 

to read as follows:

2. Father shall undergo a psychological evaluation with risk 
assessment with Doctor Gransee, costs shared evenly. 
Father shall provide Doctor Gransee with copies of Exhibits 
M3 and M-4 from the January 3, 2025 hearing.

4. Father currently engages in individual therapy. Father shall 
continue to engage in therapy until his therapist determines 
that it is no longer necessary or warranted. Father shall take 
all medications prescribed to him by his therapist. Father shall

1



s:\ctjudges\admin\rpyer\family\custody\orders\special relief. orders\Givey Ryan v Givey 
Alicia No 2015-06444-CU Amended Order Post Appeal

provide Mother with documentation that he is attending 
therapy and is compliant with all recommended treatment

In all other respects, the terms and conditions of our January 3, 2025 Temporary Order 

remain in full force and effect.

BY THE G

Allisonpell/Koyer,

1 The language in amended paragraph 4 is taken directly from the parties’ Stipulated Custody Order of 
December 22, 2023 and represents an obligation Father voluntarily undertook of his own accord. As we 
noted in our Rule 1925 Opinion on appeal, Father’s psychotherapist-patient privileged was never breached 
at the hearing because Father was never compelled to provide the testimony to which he objected on the 
grounds of privilege. Consequently, an additional hearing to correct or redact testimony is unnecessary. 
Our Temporary Order as to custody remains intact and is not affected in any way by Father's refusal to 
breach his privilege. No tainted evidence was provided and our Order remains supported by the legitimate 
and admissible facts as they were presented to the Court on January 3, 2025. j
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 
NON-TRAFFIC CITATION/ 

SUMMONS
CITATION NO. P9277394-0

MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT NUMBER 
15-1-04

DOCKET NUMBER
T-981-11

ADDRESS OF MAGISTERIAL CENTRAL OFFICE 
530 E UNION ST, WEST CHESTER. PA

RYAN P GIVEY

122 W BARNARD ST, WEST CHESTER, PA 19382

CHARGE
VIOLATION OF BOROUGH CODE

NATURE OF OFFENSE
ACCUMULATION OF RUBISH
All exterior property and [illegible] and interior of 
every structure shall be free from any accumulation 
of rubbish or garbage.

CODE TITLE
CH 66

LOCATION

MM



[ILLEGIBLE] 25
COSTS 45
[ILLEGIBLE] 23.50
TOTAL DUE $

DATE: 7-7-11 TIME: 2:46 DAY: Thurs
WEST CHESTER 414
LOCATION 
315 N WALNUT ST

COUNTY
CHESTER

COUNTY CODE 
15

OFFICER’S SIGNATURE
[REDACTED OFFICER’S SIGNATURE] 
[READACTED OFFICER’S BADGE NUMBER]

VIOLATION LETTER MAILED ON APRIL 13, 2011

P9277394-0

DEFENDANT’S COPY
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 
NON-TRAFFIC CITATION/ 

SUMMONS
CITATION NO. P9352023-2

MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT NUMBER 
15-1-04

DOCKET NUMBER
T-712-11

ADDRESS OF MAGISTERIAL CENTRAL OFFICE 
530 E UNION ST, WEST CHESTER. PA

RYAN P GIVEY

122 W BARNARD ST, WEST CHESTER, PA 19382

CHARGE
VIOLATION OF BOROUGH CODE

CODE TITLE
CH 62

VIOLATION OF DISPOSAL REGULATIONS

LOCATION
67-6

[ILLEGIBLE] 25

COSTS 45
[ILLEGIBLE] 23.50



TOTAL DUE $

DATE: 5-3-11 TIME: 7:03 AM DAY: TUESDAY
WEST CHESTER 414
LOCATION
315 N WALNUT ST

COUNTY
CHESTER

COUNTY CODE 
15

OFFICER’S SIGNATURE
[REDACTED OFFICER’S SIGNATURE] 
[READACTED OFFICER’S BADGE NUMBER]
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APPENDIX H
Department of Building, Housing & Codes Enforcement

Regulations for the Protection of Publie Health, Safety tint! Welfare

-101 Fast Gay Street • West Chester, Pennsylvania 19380 
610-696-1773 • fax: 610-436 0009 * web: www.west-diester.com

November i 5, 2011

Ryan Givey
987 East Penn Drive
West Chester, PA 19380

Re: 122 H'err Barnard Street; IFest Chester, Pennsylvania

A. new rental property inspection was conducted at 122 West Barnard Street on November I4*h. 2011. At the time of 
the inspection the following violations of the West Chester Borough Code were found to exist:

1. Chapter 43, IFC 907.2.10.1.2 - Smoke Alarms

Note: Number after violation below refers tn the Codc(s) above.

122 West Barnard Street
u install hardwired, interconnected smoke detectors with battery back-up throughout the unit. One detector is required 

to be jn each of the following locations: in the basement, first floor common area, second floor hallway, and one in 
each bedroom. All detectors are required to be hardwired, interconnected and have a back-up battery. (1) ^Electrical 
Permit Required*

lliis property is registered as a single dwelling unit rental properly not zoned as student bousing.

You arc hereby notified, upon receipt of this letter, that you have thirty (30) days to comply with these requirements, 
unless otherwise indicated. Failure Iodo so may result in legal action by this department.

*TbiS property Will be re-inspected on Monday December I9*1', 2011 at 4:00 pm.

Any person aggrieved with the ruling of (he enforcing officer may appeal this decision to the West Chester Area Council 
of Governments Building Code Board of Appeals. This appeal must be filed with the appropriate authority, in writing, 
with a filing fee of day&ef the-date ef fhfeteller- Aay action tateaby the Borough of West
Chester on the above referenced premises may be charged against the real estate upon which the structure is located and a 
lien filed upon such rail estate.

^Letter sent via First Class Hail on November I51*. 20i 1.

http://www.west-diester.com


Department of Building, Housing & Codes 
Enforcement

Regulations for the Protection of Public Health, 
Safety and Welfare

401 East Gay Street 
West Chester, Pennsylvania 19380

610-696-1773 Fax 610-436-0009 
web: www.west-chester.com

November 15, 2011
Ryan Givey
987 East Penn Drive
West Chester, PA 19380

Re: 122 West Barnard Street; West Chester, 
Pennsylvania

A new property inspection was conducted at 122 
West Barnard Street on November 14th, 2011. At the 
time of the inspection the following violations of the 
West Chester Borough Code were found to exist:

1. Chapter 43, IFC 907.2.10.1.2 - Smoke Alarms

Note: Number after violation below refers to the 
Code(s) above.

122 West Barnard Street
Install hardwired, interconnected smoke 
detectors with battery back-up throughout the 
unit. One detector is required to be in each of

http://www.west-chester.com


the following locations: in the basement, first 
floor common area, second floor hallway, and 
one in each bedroom. All detectors are 
required to be hardwired, interconnected and 
have a battery back-up. (1) * Electrical Permit 
Required

This property is registered as a single dwelling 
unit rental property not zoned as student housing.

You are hereby notified, upon receipt of this letter, 
that you have thirty (30) days to comply with 
these requirements, unless otherwise indicated. 
Failure to do so may result in legal action by this 
department.

*This property will be re-inspected on Monday 
December 19th, 2011 at 4:00 pm.

Any person aggrieved with the ruling of the 
enforcing officer may appeal this decision to the 
West Chester Area Council of Government 
Building Code Board of Appeals. This appeal 
must be filed with the appropriate authority, in 
writing with a filing fee of $500.00 within twenty 
(20) days of the date of this letter. Any action 
taken by the Borough of West Chester on the 
above referenced premises may be charged 
against the real estate upon which the structure 
is located and a lien filed upon such real estate.

Respectfully,

1st [Redacted Code Enforcement Officer Signature]



Building and Housing Department
Borough of West Chester
Office - 610.436.6165
Email - [Redacted]

*Letter sent via First Class Mail on November 
15th, 2011.



APPENDIX I
Department ofBuilding. Housing & Codes Enforcement

Regulntiom for the Protection of Public Health, Safety and Welfare

401 East Gay Street ■ West Chester, Pennsylvania 19380 
610-696-1773 • far 610-436-0009 - web: wwyv.west-chester.com

December 7,2011

Ryan Givey
987 East Penn Drive
West Chester. PA 19380

Rec 122 W'est Barnard Street; West Chester, Pennsylvania ,

J want to respond to yoctr e-mail sent tb Mayor Conritta, Ernie McNeely, and Michael Perrone on December 4.2011 and 
ciarify the rental property mspeetton tetter dated November 15.2011 regarding the above-referenced property.

Please be advised that in addition to the smoke alarm location requirements of Chapter 43 of the Borough Code, Section 
43-7 (B) which adopted an amendment to Section 90772.10.1.2 of the Building Code, all smoke alarms must comply with 
Chapter 57 o f the Borough Code, which adopted the International Fite Code (“IFC”). published by the International Code 
Council. Section 907.2.10.3 of tile IFC. titled, “Interconnection" states as follows:

Mere more than one smoke alarm is required to be installed within an individual dwelling unit... the smoke alarms shall 
be ihterconnected in such a manner that the activation of one alarm will activate all of the alarms within the individual 
unit. -

fo addition to the above-cited requirements, testing must be provided to this office in compliance with Chapter 57, IFC 
907.2,10.4, a copy of which 1 have enclosed.

Upon receipt of this notice you have thirty (30) days to comply with the above-cited requirements. The property will be 
re-inspected on Monday January 7, 2011 at 4:00 pm.

Any person aggrieved with the ruling ofthc enforcing officer may appeal this decision to the West Chester Area Council 
of Governments Building Code Board of Appeals. This appeal must be filed with the appropriate authority, in writing, 
with a filing fee of$500.00 within thirty (30> daysof the date of this letter.

Your anticipated cooperation with Oris matter is greatly appreciated.

Respectfully/ j /

★Letter sent via First Class Mail on December 7.2011

Enclosure,

chester.com


Department of Building, Housing & Codes 
Enforcement

Regulations for the Protection of Public Health, 
Safety and Welfare

401 East Gay Street 
West Chester, Pennsylvania 19380

610-696-1773 Fax 610-436-0009 
web: www.west-chester.com

December 7, 2011
Ryan Givey
987 East Penn Drive
West Chester, PA 19380

Re: 122 West Barnard Street; West Chester, 
Pennsylvania

I want to respond to your email sent to Mayor 
Committa, Ernie McNeely and Michael PerrOne on 
December 4, 2011 and clarify the rental property 
inspection letter dated November 15, 2011 regarding, 
the above referenced property.

Please be advised that in addition to the smoke 
alarm location requirements of Chapter 43 of the 
Borough Code, Section 43-7 (B) which adopted an 
amendment to Section 907.2.10.1.2 of the Building 
Code, all smoke alarms must comply with Chapter 
57 of the Borough Code, which adopted the 
International Fire Code (“IFC”). Published by the

http://www.west-chester.com


International Code Council. Section 907.2.20.3 of the 
IFC, titled, “Interconnection” states as follows:

Where more than one smoke alarm is required to be 
installed within an individual dwelling unit... the 
smoke alarms shall be interconnected in such a 
manner that the activation of one alarm will activate 
all of the alarms within the individual unit.

In addition to the above-cited requirements, testing 
must be provided to this office in compliance with 
Chapter 57, IFC 907.2.10.4, a copy of which! have 
enclosed.

Upon receipt of this notice, you have thirty (30) days 
to comply with the above cited requirements. The 
property will be re-inspected on Monday January 7, 
2011 [sic] at 4:00 pm.

Any person aggrieved with the ruling of the enforcing 
officer may appeal this decision to the West Chester 
Area Council of Government Building Code Board of 
Appeals. This appeal must be filed with the 
appropriate authority, in writing with a filing fee of 
$500.00 within twenty (20) days of the date of this 
letter. Any action taken by the Borough of West 
Chester on the above referenced premises may be 
charged against the real estate upon which the 
structure is located and a lien filed upon such real 
estate.

Your anticipated cooperation with this matter is 
greatly appreciated.



Respectfully,

/s/ [Redacted Code Enforcement Officer Signature] 
Building and Housing Department 
Borough of West Chester 
Office - 610.436.6165
Email - [Redacted]

*Letter sent via First Class Mail on December 7, 
2011.

Enclosure



APPENDIX J

Pennsylvania
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRY

BUftfWJ OF PCCUPATtONAL A INDUSTRIAL SAP STY
Certification I

10/23/12 UH1

Mr. Ryan Givey 
987 West Penn Drive 
West Chester, PA 19380

Re: Complaint Investigation 
122 West Barnard Street 
132 East Washington Street 
31S North Walnut Street 
West Chester, PA

Dear Mr. Givey:

My office has received your complaint regarding the above-referenced properties 
located in v/est Chester, Chester County, under authority of Section 105(a) of the 
Pennsylvania Construction Code Act (P.L 491, 35 P.S. §7210.101 et. seg.) and in 
accordance with Section 403.104 of the Uniform Construction Code (UCC), the Department 
has reviewed the contents of the complaint.

Pursuant to Section 403.21 of the UCC the Internationamr^od^^nlyenforced 
as it is referenced from the International Building Code.

enforcing rental inspections that do not fall within the scope of the UCC. 
Therefore, the Department will not take any action regarding this matter.

Should you haveanyciuestions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to 
contact my office

Sincere!'

UCC Field Operations Manager

CC: File

OOirtnwrr or user a InOustrv ; 8OIS UCC inspection Division 1 651 Soos Street Row*1624 
Harrisburg, PA 17121 

717.787.1291 | Fax 717,346,1233 
www,dl».st3te.oa/vfl

AuxlU&Y 8&s ssrvfcts an wafebte upon request to tndMdualt disabifities. 
equal QwcrtufMty EfTrptoytr/Prtfgrim



Pennsylvania
Department of Labor & Industry
BUREAU OF OCCUPATIONAL & INDUSTRIAL
SAFETY

Certification: [Redacted]
10/23/12

Ryan Givey
987 East Penn Drive
West Chester, PA 19380

Re: Complaint Investigation 
122 West Barnard Street 
132 East Washington Street 
315 North Walnut Street . . 
West Chester, Pa

Dear Mr. Givey:

My Office has received your complaint 
regarding the above-referenced properties located in 
West Chester, Chester County. Under authority of 
Section 105(a) of the Pennsylvania Construction 
Code Act (P.L. 491, 35 P.S. § 7210.101met. seq.) and 
in accordance with Section 403.104 of the Uniform 
Construction Code (UCC), the Department has 
reviewed the contents of the complaint.

Pursuant to Section 403.21 of the UCC the 
International Fire Code is only enforced as it is 
referenced from the International Building Code. 
[Redacted Code Enforcement Officer’s and Director’s 
name] enforcing rental inspections that do not fall 
within the scope of the UCC. Therefore, the



Department will not take any action regarding this 
matter.

Should you have any questions regarding this 
report, please do not hesitate to contact my office at 
[redacted phone number]

Sincerely,
/s/ [redacted signature]
UCC Field Operations Manager

cc: File



■RE: Criminal Complaint APPENDIX K 11/5/12 9:08 AM

From: Gaza, Charles A.
To: 'Ryan' <rpg2609@aol.com>
Cc: Lynch, Gary Sassa' David M.

Subject: RE: Criminal Complaint
Date: Wed, Oct 31, 2012 12:33 pm

Dear Mr. Givey,

I have reviewed your emails to the County Detectives and reread your 
allegations here today. Though I can appreciate your frustration with the Borough 
Codes Enforcement personnel, I do not see a violation of the Pennsylvania Criminal 
Code. You bring up several actions of the code enforcement personnel (citing 
inapplicable fire and building codes, etc) and claim that they are inappropriately 
charged to you or inapplicable to you. These are possible defenses available to 
you both in civil court as well as in any summary criminal proceedings that may 
arise. In all of the instances that you cite to in your emails, you should have some 
form of due process afforded to you. Whether it is with a Magisterial District Judge 
or a Common Pleas Judge you should have a venue for your complaints to be 
heard during your hearing.

To be properly represented during these hearings you should hire an 
attorney. The District Attorney’s Office does not have the jurisdiction to file a civil 
injunction against the Borough on your behalf. If you feel this is an appropriate 
form of relief, I again urge you to hire counsel and begin that process. I understand 
that hiring a lawyer is an expense that you may or may not want to bear but the 
District Attorney’s Office is not in a position to investigate or prosecute the Borough 
based upon the allegations you have stated.

Charles A. Gaza

Chief of Staff

Chester County District Attorney's Office

201 West Market Street, Suite 4450

mailto:rpg2609@aol.com


AOL Mail - RE: [EXTERNAL] - Confused about what happened today m p^ p^ * ■ p^ ■ w ■APPENDIX L
RE: [EXTERNAL] - Confused about what happened today

From: Transcripts (transcripts@chesco.org)

To: rpg2609@aol.com; transcripts@chesco.org

Date: Thursday, January 9, 2025, 03:10 PM EST

1/9/25, 3:52 PM

Good Afternoon Mr. Givey,

I was completely unaware of any incident until reading this email. I was on lunch break 
when you delivered the appeal paperwork. I called and asked Corporal Griffin what transpired and 
who made a complaint from the office. Corporal Griffin told me the concern arose from someone on 
the 5th floor, not directly from the office. I informed Corporal Griffin that you were very polite and 
respectful during the interaction at the office.

Sincerely,

Rachel Rodkey
Office of Official Court Reporters
201 West Market Street
Suite 5425
P. O. Box 2746
West Chester, PA 19380-0989 
610-344-6985

mailto:transcripts@chesco.org
mailto:rpg2609@aol.com
mailto:transcripts@chesco.org


J-A12031-25

APPENDIX M
NON-PRECEDENTIAL DECISION - SEE SUPERIOR COURT O.P. 65.37

RYAN P. GIVEY

Appellant

v.

No. 153 EDA 2025ALICIA A. GIVEY

BEFORE: STABILE, J., DUBOW, J., and SULLIVAN, J.

FILED APRIL 25, 2025JUDGMENT ORDER BY SULLIVAN, J.:

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF 
PENNSYLVANIA

Appeal from the Order Entered January 9, 2025 
In the Court of Common Pleas of Chester County 

Civil Division No(s): 2015-0644-CU

After careful review, we conclude all issues Givey raises, with the 

exception of his claim concerning the psychiatrist/psychologist-patient 

privilege, must be quashed as they are interlocutory. See G.B. v.

670 A.2d 714, 722 (Pa.Super. 1996). At the trial court's request, we remand 

for that court to conduct further proceedings concerning the privilege claim.

Appellant's application to strike is denied.

Appellant's petition to appear remotely at oral argument is DENIED as

moot. The Prothonotary is directed to strike this case from the argument list.

Case remanded. Jurisdiction relinquished.



J-A12031-25

Judgment Entered.

Benjamin D. Kohler; Esq- 
Prothonotary

Date: 4/25/2025

- 2 -



Filed 06/23/2025

RYAN P. GIVEY

Appellant

v.

No. 1318 EDA 2025ALICIA A. GIVEY

ORDER

Chester County Civil Division 
2015-0644-CU

Thus, in light of the fact that the trial court amended the January 3rd 
Temporary Custody Order the issues that were appealable are now moot, and 
the January 3rd is not before this Court. See In re J.A., 107 A.3d 799 (Pa. 
Super. 2015) (as a general rule, an actual case or controversy must exist at 
all stages of the judicial process, or a case will be dismissed as moot; an issue 
before a court is moot if in ruling upon the issue the court cannot enter an 
order that has any legal force or effect).

Specifically, as to the January 3, 2025 Temporary Custody Order, this 
Court entered a Judgement Order at appeal 153 EDA 2025. The Judgement 
Order held, in pertinent part, that the only issues before the Court from the 
January 3, 2025 Temporary Custody Order were Appellant's claims concerning 
the "psychiatrist/psychologist-patient privilege" and all other issues were not 
final or otherwise appealable citing G.B. v. 670 A.2d 714 (Pa. Super.
1996) (a custody order is final and appealable after the trial court has 
concluded its hearings on the matter and the resultant order resolves the 
pending custody claims between the parties). The Judgement Order granted 
the trial court's request to remand.

As to the May 15, 2025 Temporary Custody Order, the May 15, 2025 
Temporary Custody Order amended the January 3, 2025 Temporary Custody 
-Order as to Paragraphs 2 and 4.-The-May_15th_Temporary Order is not final or -

Pro se Appellant has filed this appeal from two orders. The January 3, 
2025 Temporary Custody Order and May 15, 2025 Temporary Custody Order. 
In light of the fact that neither order appears appealable, on June 10, 2025, 
a show cause order was entered directing Appellant to respond as to why the 
appeal should not be quashed as to both Orders.

The trial court entered a May 15, 2025 Temporary Custody Order that 
Amended the January 3rd Temporary Custody Order.

APPENDIX N
: IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
: PENNSYLVANIA
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otherwise appealable. As noted by this Court in its Judgment Order at 153 
EDA 2025, Paragraphs 1 and 3 of the May 15, 2025 Temporary Custody Order 
are not appealable since custody claims still remain pending before the trial 
court. See G.B. v. supra.

Moreover, Amended Paragraph 2 of the May 15, 2025 Temporary 
Custody Order is not appealable since it directs that Father undergo a 
psychological evaluation with risk assessment with Doctor Gransee, costs 
shared evenly. Father shall provide Doctor Gransee with copies of Exhibits M3 
and M-4 from the January 3, 2025 hearing. Paragraph 2 is not final or 
otherwise appealable as a collateral order. See Miller v. Steinbach, 681 A.2d 
775 (Pa. Super. 1996)(order directing father to submit to psychological 
evaluation in the parties' custody matter was quashed as not appealable as a 
final or collateral order).

Lastly, the trial court indicates that the Amended Paragraph 4 of the 
May 15, 2025 Temporary Custody Order was entered by the trial court 
pursuant to the parties' Stipulated December 22, 2023 at paragraph 13. 
Paragraph 4 states that Father currently engages in individual therapy, Father 
shall continue to engage in therapy until his therapist determines that it is no 
longer necessary or warranted, Father shall take all medications prescribed to 
him by his therapist, and Father shall provide Mother with documentation that 
he is attending therapy and is compliant with all recommended treatment. In 
light of the fact that Father stipulated to this directive in the December 22, 
2023 Order this Court does not have jurisdiction over a matter in which the 
Appellant has agreed to. See Miller v. Miller, 744 A.2d 778 (Pa. Super. 1999) 
(appellant acquiesced to the orders, he cannot now be heard to seek 
remediation with respect to those orders), citing Karkaria v. Karkaria, 592 
A.2d 64 (Pa. Super. 1991) (party who has acquiesced in order or judgment 
may not later be heard to challenge it).

On June 15, 2025, Appellant filed a response as to why the appeal 
should not be quashed as to both the January 3rd and the May 15th Temporary 
Custody Orders, but Appellant failed to address the issues and caselaw raised 
by this Court's rule to show cause as to appealability. Instead, Appellant 
assails that he should not have to undergo a psychological evaluation as 
ordered. However, such a directive is not appealable. See Miller v. 
Steinbach, supra. Appellant also complains that his custody rights have 
been suspended. But such a directive is not appealable. See G.B. v. M.M.B., 
supra. Appellant baldly avers that the issues on appeal are collateral as to 
"whether trial court complied with this Court's remand". However, it was the 
trial court who requested remand as to Paragraph 4 of the January 3, 2025 
Temporary Custody_Order_and the trial court replaced the language_in_

- 2 -



Paragraph 4 of the January 3, 2025 Temporary Custody Order with the 
language of Paragraph 13 from the December 22, 2023 Stipulated Order. See 
Miller v. Miller, supra and Karkaria v. Karkaria, supra.

Accordingly, the appeal at 1318 EDA 2025 is QUASHED.

Appellant's "Application to Strike", filed June 20, 2025, is DISMISSED 
as MOOT.

PER CURIAM

- 3 -



APPENDIX O
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA 

MIDDLE DISTRICT

R. P. G„

Petitioner

v.

A.A.G.,

Respondent

No. 362 MAL 2025

Petition for Allowance of Appeal 
from the Order of the Superior Court

ORDER

PER CURIAM

AND NOW, this 19th day of August, 2025, the Petition for Allowance of Appeal is

DENIED.

• A True Copy Elizabeth E. Zisk 
As Of 08/19/2025

Attest:, _
Chief Clerk
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania



APPENDIX P
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CHESTER COUNTY 

FAMILY COURT DIVISION 
201 West Market Street - Suite 5125 

P.O. BOX 2746
WEST CHESTER, PA 19380-0989 

(610) 344-6405

December 12, 2025

Tracey L. Polito
Family Court Administrator

Brett Jared Zeitlin
Willig Williams Et Al 
1845 Walnut St 24th Fl 
Philadelphia, PA 19103

Re: Ryan P Givey vs. Alicia A Givey
No. 2015-06444-CU

Dear Counsel:

Please be advised a pre-trial conference has been scheduled in the above custody matter for 
February 02,2026 at 2:30 pm in Courtroom 17 with The Honorable Clay N Cauley Sr.. Be prepared 
to discuss all aspects of your case at that time.

Very truly yours,

Family Court Administration

cc: Prothonotary
Joseph J. Mcintosh
Cheryl Ann Mccallin

Pursuant to Pa.R.C.P. 1915.3-2, an updated Criminal Record and Abuse History Verification is required to be 
filed prior to trial. A Pre-Trial Statement is required five (5) days prior to the Pre-Trial Conference and the 
requirements and form statement can be found on the website at Chesco.org pursuant to C.C.R.C.P. 1915.4.A(e).

Chesco.org


Filed 02/12/2026

RYAN P. GIVEY

Appellant

v.

No. 347 EDA 2026ALICIA A. GIVEY

Chester County Civil Division 
2015-06444-CU

APPENDIX Q
: INTHE SUPERIOR COURT OF 

PENNSYLVANIA

ORDER

This appeal has been taken from the January 20, 2026 Order that denied 
Appellant's petition to appear remotely for the hearings scheduled on March 
9, 2026 and March 10, 2026 in this Custody matter.

The January 20, 2026 Order does not appear to be appealable. 
Generally, only final orders are appealable since Appellant's petition is still 
unresolved. See Pa.R.A.P. 341 (a final order is any order that resolves all 
claims of all parties) and G.B. v. 670 A.2d 714 (Pa. Super. 1996) (a
custody order is final and appealable after the trial court has concluded its 
hearings on the matter and the resultant order resolves the pending custody 
claims between the parties).

Accordingly, Appellant is directed to respond within ten (10) days, in 
writing and copying all parties involved on your reply, citing to legal authority, 
including proper case law/Appellate Rules and analysis as to why the appeal 
should not be quashed.

PER CURIAM



APPENDIX R
On Monday, January 13,2025,4:58 PM, Brett Zeitlin wrote:

Good evening Ms. Abrams,

Me Givey has elected to move forward with the appeal pro se. I win notify him that he must file a 
notice of self representation.

Brett J. Zeitlin, Esquire 
1845 Walnut Street, 24th Roor 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
(P) 215-656-3678 
(F) 215-656-3678

Please be advised that I will be out of the office on the 
follo^ngdpt^:.
Wednesday 3/20/24 through Friday 3/29/24
Thursday 7/4/24 & Friday 7/5/24
Thursday 11/28/24 & Friday 11/29/24
Monday 12/23/24through Friday 12/27/24

On Jan 13,2025, at 4:51 PM, Abrams, Deborah A. ■■■■■■■■■» wrote:

WARNING: Email ton External source.

Good afternoon Mr. Zeitlin,

Your client, Mt Givey, filed the attached pro se Notice of Appeal last Thursday, 1/9/25. Would 
you please advfee file Court as to whether you will be prosecuting this appeal for him? I don't 
see that he has filed a notice of self-representation.

Very truly yours.

Deborah Abrams, Esq.
LawQerktothe 
Hon. Allison Bdl Royer



AOL Mail - Request for Services APPENDIX S 10/9/25, 12:45 PM

Request for Services

From: Executive Assistant to Sidney Powell (executiveassistantsp@proton.me)

To: rpg2609@aol.com

Date: Wednesday, October 1.2025, 03:18 PM EDT

Good Afternoon Mr. Givey,
Unfortunately, Sidney is not taking on any cases right now. However, she looked over what you sent us, 

would like to convey her apologies for being unable to help at the moment, and suggests reaching out to the 
Inspector General for the Department of Education. We wish you the very best in this endeavour!

Sincerely,
Arzoo Bains
Executive Assistant to Sidney Powell
DefendingTheRepublic.Org

Sent with Proton Mail secure email.

https://mail.aol.com/d/list/referrer=oldMail&folders=1&accountlds=1&listFilter=OLDMAIL/messages/ABKmt9XuedFQHFebqK2AiDZAYkg Page 1 of 1

mailto:executiveassistantsp@proton.me
mailto:rpg2609@aol.com
DefendingTheRepublic.Org
https://mail.aol.com/d/list/referrer=oldMail&folders=1&accountlds=1&listFilter=OLDMAIL/messages/ABKmt9XuedFQHFebqK2AiDZAYkg
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ing Number: Remove

9589071052700035017629
(Q Copy Add to Informed Delivery

Latest Update

Your item was picked up at a postal facility at 
5:28 am on February 25, 2025 in BRATTLEBORO, 
VT 05302.

Get More Out of USPS Tracking: 
Cq USPS Tracking Plus® 

___________________________________

< > Delivered
Delivered, Individual Picked Up at Postal Facility 
BRATTLEBORO, VT 05302
February 25, 2025, 5:28 am

1 * Redelivery Scheduled for Next Business Day 
WASHINGTON, DC 20530 
February 24, 2025,11:28 am

' * Arrived at Post Office
WASHINGTON, DC 20018 
February 24, 2025, 8:14 am

' * Arrived at USPS Regional Destination Facility 
WASHINGTON DC DISTRIBUTION CENTER 
February 23, 2025, 9:22 pm

. ( OSMEeBeEBB J ;;k. )
y Arrived a\________

' d)
*1 Arrived at USPS Regional Destination Facility 

WASHINGTON DC DISTRIBUTION CENTER 
February 23, 2025, 9:22 pm

‘1 Arrived at USPS Regional Facility 
WASHINGTON DC DISTRIBUTION CENTER 
February 23, 2025, 6:36 pm

1' Departed USPS Regional Facility 
WASHINGTON DC DISTRIBUTION CENTER 
February 23, 2025, 6:08 pm

© In Transit to Next Facility
I February 23, 2025, 6:07 pm

*1 Arrived at USPS Regional Facility
WASHINGTON DC DISTRIBUTION CENTER 
February 23, 2025, 3:40 pm

© In Transit to Next Facility
I February 23, 2025,1:52 pm

I > Departed USPS Regional Facility
PHILADELPHIA PA DISTRIBUTION CENTER 
February 23, 2025,12:38 pm

II Arrived at USPS Regional Origin Facility 
PHILADELPHIA PA DISTRIBUTION CENTER 
February 23, 2025, 5:07 am

1 * USPS in possession of item
WEST CHESTER, PA 19380 
February 21, 2025, 9:13 am

© Hide Tracking History

What Do USI





APPENDIX U
Tracking Number 

9589071052700035017599 
Q Copy Add to Informed Delivery

Remo

Latest Update

Your item was picked up at a postal facility at 5:29 
am on February 25,2025 in WASHINGTON, DC 
20535.

Get More Out of USPS Tracking: 
£3 USPS Tracking Plus®

• Delivered
Delivered, Individual Picked Up at 
Postal Facility
WASHINGTON, OC 20535 
February 25.2025.529 am

'1 Redelhrery Scheduled for Next Business Day 
WASHINGTON. DC 20535 
February 24,2025,11:31 am

1' Arrived at Post Office 
WASHINGTON, DC 20018 
February 24,2025,9:32 am

Arrived at USPS Regional Destination Facility 
WASHINGTON DC DISTRIBUTION CENTER 
February 23,2025,922 pm

'' Arrived at USPS Regional Facility 
WASHINGTON DC DISTRIBUTION CENTER 
February 23, 2025, 6:36 pm

' Departed USPS Regional Facility 
WASHINGTON DC DISTRIBUTION CENTER 
February 23.2025.6:08 pm

• tn Transit to Next Facility
I February 23. 2025,6:07 pm

'1 Arrived at USPS Regional Facility 
WASHINGTON DC DISTRIBUTION CENTER 
February 23, 2025,3:40 pm

• In Transit to Next Facility
I February 23,2025,1:52 pm

Departed USPS Regional Facility 
PHILADELPHIA PA DISTRIBUTION CENTER 
February 23,2025,12:38 pm

1' Arrived at USPS Regional Origin Facility 
PHILADELPHIA PA DISTRIBUTION CENTER 
February 23,2025,5:06 am

USPS In possession of Item
WEST CHESTER, PA 19380 
February 21, 2025,9:12 am

Hide Tracking History “1 
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APPENDIX V 
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT mi trt FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICTO.Fpffi^NIA

Ryan P. Givey,

Plaintiff-Petitioner,
v.

Pamela Bondi, et al.,

Defendants-Respondents.

OPPOSITION TO "EMERGENCY MOTIONIS] TO DISQUALIFY"
Plaintiff-Petitioner Ryan Givey's "Emergency Motions] to Disqualify," ECF Nos 

23,24, and 25, wrongly purport to challenge the authority of CM Assistant United 

States Attorneys to defend the Respondents and to sign filings in this matter- Givey's 

motions lack any basis in fact or law, and do not support the "drastic measure" of 

disqualifying government counsel? The Court should deny them.

Civil Action

No. 25-943

Dated: December 19, 2025

Respectfully submitted,

DAVID METCALF 
United States Attorney

/s/ Susan R. Beckp-Wbr GBD 
GREGORY B. DAVID 
Assistant United States Atto 

.-crnief, Civil Division

/s/ Mark L Sherer 
MARK J. SHERER -----
Assistant United States Attorney 
615 Chestnut St., Suite 1250 
Philadelphia, PA 19106 
(215) 861-8445 
mark.sherer@usdoj.gov

Temi^; ^in^ioi!^ Mtn4™* ° §§ 4' S“'
2 C 7 t • t z-» * * A I*

2015 WL Sfafes-----Shmn^0l6-W^27SlJ3 & n.5 IDHatSlls ”?6)Sg<! *•>- v.

mailto:mark.sherer@usdoj.gov


Petitioner t

v. t .*

Michelle A Hetiiy,
Respondent : No. 486 MD. 2024

•FEROmiAM; ORDER

NOW? N<w^ember7,2024, upon review of RyanR Givey’s(Petitioner) 
October 11, 2024 ‘Temporary Emergency Jojuctiou [sic] To Provide Witness 
Protection” (Petition), the Petition shall be treated as a petition for review addressed 
to this Court’s original jurisdiction under Chapter 15 of the Pennsylvania Rides of 
Appellate Procedure arid be governed thereby?

Petitioner’s October 28, 2024 “Application for Emergency Relief” 
(Emergency Application^.seeking;“an emergency injunction forwrtnessprotection,”

1 The Betitioi stats in narrative form a series of events winch led Patitirawr to seek 
assistance from local' tewetdbtcem&ttt agencies, the courts, and the Attorney General to file private 
criminal complaints against unidentified persons, all to no avail. The Court discerns from the 
Pendoo, among other things, that Petitioner was a teacher who had some -part in the discharge of 
two other school employees. He was involved in two car accidents, and upon his return to work 
after an absence, he started to receive fabricated poor performance evaluahoas. He bought three 
rental properties, which were subject to violation notices that were uted to reduce his income. 
Petitioner further claims that there has been interference with his social media accounts and 
internet platforms, that he and his daughter have gained weight that cannot be explained except by 
tampering with their food, that his home has been transgressed, and that he and his siblings have 
been followed and drugged. Petitioner also indicates that he was wrongfully diagnosed with 
schizoaffective disorder. He asks the Court for an order compelling Respondent to issue a criminal 
complaint, or in the alternative, to assign 4 special prosecutor or grand jury, and to provide 
itetiticftcr end his family with witness protection.



is DENIED. Petitioner’s Petition docs not comply with the pleading rules of the 
Pennsylvania Rules of Appellate Procedure and the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil 
Procedure and, therefore, has not triggered Michelle A. Henry’s (Respondent) duty 
to file a responsive pleading to the Petition. Moreover, Petitioner’s Emergency 
Application fails to allege the necessary prerequisites for mandamus relief wherein 
Petitioner seeks an order compelling Respondent to issue a criminal complaint 
assign a special prosecutor, or convene a grand jury to investigate criminal action, 
and to provide Petitioner and his family with witness protection.

Petitioner’s November 5, 2024 “Second Application for Emergency 
Relief” is DENIED. Therein, Petitioner asks the Court to approve his first 
Emergency Application, which is addressed above. To the extent Petitioner observes 
that his email address was improperly logged, the Court’s Case Management System 
has been updated. If the issue persists, Petitioner is directed to contact the PACFile 
Help Desk at 717-795-2097. Finally, Petitioner’s request of an immediate audience 
with a Judge is DENIED.

Petitioner’s November 5, 2024 “Request for Default Judgement’’ is 
DENIED. As noted above, Petitioner’s October 11,2024 Petition has not triggered 
Respondent’s duty to respond, and Petitioner has not followed the proper procedure 
to obtain a default judgment Moreover, the time to respond, if triggered, is governed 
by Pa.R.A.P. 1516(b), which grants the opposing party 30 days in which to file a 
responsive pleading.
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APPENDIX X-l

FIRST AMENDMENT OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION 

Congress shall make no law respecting an establishment of religion, or prohibiting 

the free exercise thereof; or abridging the freedom of speech, or of the press! or the 

right of the people peaceably to assemble, and to petition the Government for a 

redress of grievances.

APPENDIX X-2

FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT

OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

All persons born or naturalized in the United States, and subject to the 

jurisdiction thereof, are citizens of the United States and of the State wherein they 

reside. No State shall make or enforce any law which shall abridge the privileges or 

immunities of citizens of the United States! nor shall any State deprive any person 

of life, liberty, or property, without due process of law! nor deny to any person 

within its jurisdiction the equal protection of the laws.

APPENDIX X-3

TITLE 23 Pa Code § 5424 TEMPORARY EMERGENCY JURISDICTION 

(a) General rule.”A court of this Commonwealth has temporary emergency 

jurisdiction if the child is present in this Commonwealth and the child has been 

abandoned or it is necessary in an emergency to protect the child because the child 

or a sibling or parent of the child is subjected to or threatened with mistreatment or 

abuse.



(b) No previous custody determination or proceeding.-If there is no previous child 

custody determination that is entitled to be enforced under this chapter and a child 

custody proceeding has not been commenced in a court of a state having jurisdiction 

under sections 5421 (relating to initial child custody jurisdiction) through 5423 

(relating to jurisdiction to modify determination), a child custody determination 

made under this section remains in effect until an order is obtained from a court of 

a state having jurisdiction under sections 5421 through 5423. If a child custody 

proceeding has not been or is not commenced in a court of a state having 

jurisdiction under sections 5421 through 5423, a child custody determination made 

under this section becomes a final determination if it so provides and this 

Commonwealth becomes the home state of the child.

(c) Previous custody determination or proceeding.--If there is a previous child 

custody determination that is entitled to be enforced under this chapter or a child 

custody proceeding has been commenced in a court of a state having jurisdiction 

under sections 5421 through 5423, any order issued by a court of this 

Commonwealth under this section must specify in the order a period that the court 

considers adequate to allow the person seeking an order to obtain an order from the 

state having jurisdiction under sections 5421 through 5423. The order issued in this 

Commonwealth remains in effect until an order is obtained from the other state 

within the period specified or the period expires.



(d) Mandatory communication between courts."A court of this Commonwealth 

which has been asked to make a child custody determination under this section, 

upon being informed that a child custody proceeding has been commenced in or a 

child custody determination has been made by a court of a state having jurisdiction 

under sections 5421 through 5423, shall immediately communicate with the other 

court. A court of this Commonwealth which is exercising jurisdiction pursuant to 

sections 5421 through 5423, upon being informed that a child custody proceeding 

has been commenced in or a child custody determination has been made by a court 

of another state under a statute similar to this section, shall immediately 

communicate with the court of that state to resolve the emergency, protect the 

safety of the parties and the child and determine a period for the duration of the 

temporary order.

APPENDIX X-4

42 Pa.C.S. § 5944 

CONFIDENTIAL COMMUNICATIONS

TO PSYCHIATRIST OR LICENSED PSYCHOLOGISTS

No psychiatrist or person who has been licensed under the act of March 23, 

1972 (P.L.136, No.52), to practice psychology shall be, without the written consent 

of his client, examined in any civil or criminal matter as to any information 

acquired in the course of his professional services in behalf of such client. The 

confidential relations and communications between a psychologist or psychiatrist



and his client shall be on the same basis as those provided or prescribed by law

between an attorney and client.

APPENDIX X-5

TITLE~231 Pa. CODE RULE 1915.8

PHYSICAL AND MENTAL EXAMINATION OF PERSONS

(a) The court may order the child(ren) and/or any party to submit to and fully 

participate in an evaluation by an appropriate expert or experts. The order, which 

shall be substantially in the form set forth in Rule 1915.18, may be made upon the 

court’s own motion, upon the motion of a party with reasonable notice to the person 

to be examined, or by agreement of the parties. The order shall specify the place, 

manner, conditions and scope of the examination and the person or persons by 

whom it shall be made and to whom distributed. In entering an order directing an 

evaluation pursuant to this rule, the court shall consider all appropriate factors 

including the following, if applicable^

(1) the allocation of the costs, including insurance coverage, if any, attendant to 

the undertaking of the evaluation and preparation of the resultant report and court 

testimony of any appointed expert;

(2) the execution of appropriate authorizations and/or consents to facilitate the 

examination;

(3) any deadlines imposed regarding the completion of the examination and 

payment of costs;



(4) the production of any report and of underlying data to counsel and/or any 

unrepresented party upon the completion of the examination! and

(5) any additional safeguards that are deemed appropriate as a result of the 

alleged presence of domestic violence and/or child abuse.

(b) Unless otherwise directed by the court, the expert shall deliver to the court, to 

the attorneys of record for the parties, to any unrepresented party, and to the 

guardian ad litem and/or counsel for the child, if any, copies of any reports arising 

from the evaluation setting out the findings, results of all tests made, diagnosis and 

conclusions. No reports shall be filed of record or considered evidence unless and 

until admitted by the court. Any report which is prepared at the request of a party, 

with or without a court order, and which a party intends to introduce at trial, must 

be delivered to the court and the other party at least thirty days before trial. If the 

report or any information from the evaluator is provided to the court, the evaluator 

shall be subject to cross-examination by all counsel and any unrepresented party 

without regard to who obtains or pays for the evaluation.

(c) If a party refuses to obey an order of court made.under subdivision (a) of this 

rule, the court may make an order refusing to allow the disobedient party to support 

or oppose designated claims or defenses, prohibiting the party from introducing in 

evidence designated documents, things or testimony, prohibiting the party from 

introducing evidence of physical or mental condition, or making such other order as

is just. The willful failure or refusal of a party to comply with an order entered 

pursuant to this rule may also give-rise-to-a-finding of contempt and the imposition-



of such sanctions as may be deemed appropriate by the court, including, but not 

limited to, an adverse inference against the non-complying party.

(d) A petition for contempt alleging failure to comply with an order entered 

pursuant to subdivision (a) of this rule shall be treated in an expedited manner.

APPENDIX X-6

CHESTER COUNTY LOCAL CIVIL RULE 200 A 

INDIVIDUAL ASSIGNMENT OF CASES

For matters set forth in categories A, B and C, when the case is commenced it shall 

be assigned for trial and pre-trial proceedings to a designated judge. The designated 

judge shall be responsible for the matter from the time of initial filing until final 

disposition, unless otherwise directed by the President Judge of the Court of 

Common Pleas of Chester County. The assignment of the case shall be made by the 

prothonotary in accordance with regulations promulgated by the president judge.

The assignment regulations shall create a blind rotation system which balances the 

case loads among the judges. The sequence of assignment shall be kept secret and 

all steps shall by taken to prevent any person from being able to ascertain the name 

of the judge to whom any case may assigned before the assignment. When an action 

is commenced (whether by writ, complaint or otherwise) the papers filed with the 

prothonotary must be accompanied by a cover sheet in the form provided by the 

prothonotary and designed to assist the prothonotary in the assignment of each

case.
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